

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA

)	Supreme Court # 20210362
State of North Dakota,)	
)	
Plaintiff and Appellee,)	Walsh County 50-2020-CR-00107
)	
)	
v.)	
)	
)	
Jonathan Garrett Linner,)	
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	

Appeal from the Criminal Judgment entered December 15, 2021, in Walsh County District Court, Northeast Judicial District, North Dakota, the Honorable Barbara L. Whelan, presiding

APPELLANT’S BRIEF
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Elizabeth Brainard
ND Bar No. 08144
Fargo Public Defender Office
912 3rd Ave. S
Fargo, ND 58103
Phone (701) 298-4640
E-Service: fargopublicdefender@nd.gov
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....Page 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESPage 3

JURISDICTION¶ 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... ¶ 4-6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... ¶ 7-8

STATEMENT OF FACTS ¶ 9-24

STANDARD OF REVIEW¶ 25

LAW AND ARGUMENT ¶ 26-40

 A. Structural Error Occurred in Closing the Courtroom Because the Questionnaire Exceeded the Scope of the Court’s Findings and the Order was not Followed. ... ¶ 26-32

 B. The State’s Voir Dire Inquiry was Prejudicial and Denied Linner Due Process.¶ 33-37

 C. The Trial Court’s Order Prohibiting Contact with Linner’s Minor Children is Without Authority. ¶ 38-40

ORAL ARGUMENT¶ 40

CONCLUSION.....¶ 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE¶ 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Mandan v. Fern</i> , 501 N.W.2d 739, 746 (N.D. 1993).....	33
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 2020 ND 85, ¶ 12, 942 N.W.2d 829, 834	35
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2021 ND 42, ¶ 3, 956 N.W.2d	25-27
<i>State v. Mohamud</i> , 2019 ND 101; 925 N.W.2d 396,	39
<i>State v. Pemberton</i> , 2019 ND 157, ¶ , 930 N.W.2d 125	25
<i>State v. Purdy</i> , 491 N.W.2d 402, 407 (N.D. 1992).....	33
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 504 N.W.2d 838, 843 (N.D. 1993).....	34
<i>State v. Wilder</i> , 2018 ND 93, ¶ 17, 909 N.W.2d 684.....	38-40
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 104 S.Ct. 2210 (1984).....	12

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 12.1-20-03.1(1)	3
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-31.2-02(1).....	38-40
N.D.C.C. § 29-28-03.....	3
N.D.C.C. § 29-28-06.....	3

Rules

N.D.R.Crim.P. 24(a)(2).....	33
N.D.R.Crim.P. 35(a)(1).....	38
N.D.R.Crim.P.52(b).....	25
N.D.Sup.Ct.Admin.R.9 App. Stand. 7.....	33

Other Authorities

N.D.J.I. (2022) K- 1.10.	19
North Dakota Constitution, Article VI, § 6.....	3
U.S. Const. amend. VI.	26
